Income	before	income	taxes	decreased	by	$45	million,	or	22%,	to	$157	million	and	net	income	decreased	by	$34	million,	or	22%,	to
$116	million	in	the	second	quarter	of	2018,	as	compared	to	the	same	quarter	in	the	prior	year,	primarily	as	a	result	of	higher	losses
on	claims,	higher	expenses	and	lower	investment	income,	which	were	partially	offset	by	higher	premiums	earned.	The	effective	tax
rate	was	26.1%	for	the	second	quarter	of	2018,	relatively	unchanged	from	the	same	quarter	in	the	prior	year.

Year-to-date

Income	before	income	taxes	decreased	by	$18	million,	or	5%,	to	$330	million	and	net	income	decreased	by	$12	million,	or	5%,	to
$244	million	in	the	six	months	ended	June	30,	2018,	as	compared	to	the	prior	year	period,	primarily	as	a	result	of	higher	losses	and
lower	investment	income,	partially	offset	by	higher	premiums	earned.	The	effective	tax	rate	was	26.1%	for	the	six	months	ended
June	 30,	 2018,	 a	 decrease	 of	 approximately	 20	 basis	 points	 as	 a	 result	 of	 higher	 non-taxable	 income	 and	 lower	 non-deductible
expenses,	partially	offset	by	an	increase	in	statutory	tax	rates	in	certain	provinces	as	compared	to	the	prior	year	period.

Genworth	MI	Canada	Inc.	 Q2’18	MD&A

Page	22	of	49

Table	8:	Statement	of	financial	position	highlights

		 		 As	at	June	30,	 		 As	at	December	31,
(in	millions	of	dollars,	unless	otherwise	specified)	 		 2018	 		 2017	 		 Change

Total	investments	 $	 6,391		 $	 6,449		 $	 (58)	 (1)%
Other	assets	 		 323

264

58		 22	%

Derivative	financial	instruments	 		 140

151

(12)	 (8)%
Subrogation	recoverable	 		 55		 		 59		 		 (4)	 (7)%

Total	assets	 		 6,909		 		 6,924		 		 (16)	 -

Unearned	premiums	reserves	 		 2,075		 		 2,130		 		 (55)	 (3)%
Loss	reserves	 		 118

119

(1)	 (1)%

Long-term	debt	 		 434

433

-	 -
Derivative	financial	instruments	 		 64

60

5		 8	%

Other	liabilities	 		 192		 		 221		 		 (29)	 (13)%
Total	liabilities	 		 2,882		 		 2,963		 		 (80)	 (3)%
Shareholders’	equity	excluding	accumulated	other
comprehensive	income	(“AOCI”)	 		 4,000

3,884

116		 3	%

AOCI	 		 27		 		 78		 		 (51)	 (66)%

Shareholders’	equity	 		 4,026		 		 3,961		 		 65		 2	%
Total	liabilities	and	shareholders’	equity	 $	 6,909		 $	 6,924		 $	 (16)	 -

Book	value	per	common	share
Number	of	common	shares	outstanding	(basic)	 		 89,884,260

90,942,040

(1,057,780)	 (1)%

Book	value	per	common	share	including	AOCI	(basic)	 $	 44.79		 $	 43.56		 $	 1.23		 3	%
Book	value	per	common	share	excluding	AOCI	(basic)	 $	 44.50		 $	 42.71		 $	 1.79		 4	%

Number	of	common	shares	outstanding	(diluted)1	 		 90,675,660

91,841,277

(1,165,617)	 (1)%
Book	value	per	common	share	including	AOCI	(diluted)1	 $	 44.40		 $	 43.13		 $	 1.27		 3	%
Book	value	per	common	share	excluding	AOCI	(diluted)1	 $	 44.11		 $	 42.29		 $	 1.82		 4	%

Dividends	paid	per	common	share	during	the	year	 $	 0.94		 $	 1.79
Note:	Amounts	may	not	total	due	to	rounding.
1	The	difference	between	basic	and	diluted	number	of	common	shares	outstanding,	book	value	per	common	share	 including	AOCI	and	book	value	per	common	share	excluding	AOCI	 is
caused	by	the	potentially	dilutive	impact	of	share-based	compensation	awards.

Genworth	MI	Canada	Inc.	 Q2’18	MD&A

Page	23	of	49

Summary	of	quarterly	results

Table	9:	Summary	of	quarterly	results

(in	millions	of	dollars,	unless	otherwise	specified)	 		 Q2'18	 		 Q1'18	 		 Q4'17	 		 Q3'17	 		 Q2'17	 		 Q1'17	 		 Q4'16	 		 Q3'16

Premiums	written	 $	 172		 $	 115		 $	 164		 $	 202		 $	 170		 $	 127		 $	 171		 $	 223